
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
Scrutiny on Tel 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date: Monday 29 March 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny 
Tel: Tel 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
Vice-Chairman Councillor AT Oliver 

  

Councillor WU Attfield  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor MJ Fishley  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor P Jones CBE  
Councillor G Lucas  
Councillor GA Powell  
Councillor A Seldon  
Councillor AP Taylor  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  29 MARCH 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2010.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. REVIEWS OF WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   7 - 26  
   
 To consider an update on the response to the efficiency review of the West 

Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust and the response to the findings of 
the Committee’s scrutiny review of the ambulance service in the light of the 
Lightfoot Review. 

 

   
7. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST UPDATE   27 - 30  
   
 To receive
[...]
ronmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Monday 1 March 2010 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, PGH Cutter, KG Grumbley, Brig P Jones CBE, 

GA Powell and A Seldon 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards.  Mr J Wilkinson, Chairman of the 

Local Involvement Network, was also present. 
  
  
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were Received from Councillor RC Hunt, G Lucas and AP Taylor. 
 
 
 
NB J Wilkinson present 
 

21. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor KG Grumbley substituted for Councillor RC Hunt. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

23. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
amendments that Councillor WU Attfield had not attended and had sent 
her apologies and that Mr J Wilkinson Chairman of the Local 
Involvement Network, had been in attendance. 

 
24. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were none. 
 

25. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF GENERAL PRACTITIONERS (GP) SERVICES   
 
The Committee considered the report of the scrutiny review of General Practitioners (GP) 
Services. 
 
The Chairman of the Review Group presented the report.  He highlighted in particular the 
Group’s findings on the importance of continuity of care; ensuring personal contact for 
patients throughout their pathway along the health and social care system; and the role of 
GPs as community gatekeepers. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

 
He also proposed that the report should be referred direct to NHS Herefordshire for 
response. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The Herefordshire Place Survey 2008 had found that 17% of respondents found it 

difficult to access GP Services.  However, the survey did not ask why they found 
access difficult.  It was suggested that this needed further investigation. 

 
• Clarification was sought on the numbers of GPs providing care out of hours. 
 
• The Director of Public Health, representing the Chief Executive of Herefordshire 

Council/NHS Herefordshire at the meeting, commented on the extended access 
available through the Equitable Access Centre and an increase in the number of GPs 
providing services at weekends and offering extended opening hours during the 
week.  A Transition Board was working to improve access, care pathways and 
continuity of care. 

 
• Noting that statistics showed 24% of those in Hereford City and South of the river 

had responded that they found it difficult to access GP services, it was requested that 
consideration be given to retaining the temporary equitable access provision at South 
Wye when the permanent Centre at the hospital site was open. 

 
The Director of Public Health acknowledged that it would be worth exploring the 
pattern of use of the temporary provision and other health facilities. 

 
• The importance of the link between carers and GPs was emphasised.  The Director 

of Quality and Clinical Leadership commented that the views of Herefordshire Carers 
Support were taken into account as part of the commissioning process. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a)  the findings of the scrutiny review of GP Services be approved and 

referred to NHS Herefordshire for a formal response to be reported back 
to the Committee; and  

 
(b) the response to the review be reported to the first available meeting of the 

Committee;  
 
(c) consideration be given at that meeting to the need for any further reports 

to be made; and 
 

(d) the principal points made in discussion be noted and addressed. 
 
 

26. QUALITY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK   
 
The Committee received an update on the Quality Assurance Framework and the 
processes and systems in place to ensure quality services were being commissioned 
and directly provided. 
 
The Director of Quality and Clinical Leadership (DQCL) gave a presentation highlighting 
aspects of the report in the agenda papers.  This included the importance of ensuring the 
patient experience was accurately captured and used to generate service improvement.   
 

2



 

The Committee also received a demonstration on work being undertaken to collate data 
and allow it to be explored to identify themes which could in turn then be further 
analysed. 
 
It was also noted that the Committee would need to consider what role it wished to play 
in commenting on the “quality accounts”, reports that all providers of NHS services were 
now to be required to publish on the quality of health care services they were delivering.  
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The communication of information and the difficulty in targeting information without 

the danger of information overload was discussed.  The DQCL acknowledged the 
complexities but said consideration was given to how best to ensure effective 
communication, referring to both the Communications Strategy and the Customer 
Services Strategy.  

 
• The D
[...]
 2010. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The plans were broadly welcomed.  Mindful of the significance of the proposed 

change it was requested that the Committee be kept fully informed of progress in 
addition to being formally consulted.  

 
• It was suggested that it was important that the consultation documentation should 

make plain what the service arrangements would look like if the proposals were 
implemented. 

 
• The Interim Managing Director stated that there was no intention to reduce the level 

of services locally.  Options for service delivery arrangements and providers would 
be set out in the consultation paper. 

 
• That it was important in discussing care pathways to remember that the project was 

concerned with care for people. 
 
• The importance of integrated ICT services was acknowledged. 
 
• In response to a concern about the cost of reducing care at hospital and providing 

care in the community instead, Mr Woodford said that pilot models across the 
country were suggesting that care in the community could be more cost effective 
than care at hospital. 

4



 

 
• The Interim Managing Director commented on the intention in looking at care 

pathways to take localities into account in order to provide services that were 
appropriate for the local area. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the work undertaken to date on the integration of provider services be 

welcomed and supported; 
 

(b)  mindful of the significance of the proposed change it was requested 
that the Committee be kept fully informed of progress in addition to 
being  formally consulted; and 

 
 (c)  the importance of ensuring services were tailored to localities be 

 emphasised. 
 
 
 

28. MENTAL HEALTH  PROCUREMENT PROJECT   
 
The Committee considered an update on the Mental Health Procurement project being 
undertaken by NHS Herefordshire and the Council. 
 
The Interim Managing Director of Provider Services presented the repo
[...]
shire NHS Hospitals Trust most of which were generic in nature. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was noted that severe winter weather had led to higher than normal cancellations 

of surgery.  This was due to a combination of a significant number of patients being 
unable to attend appointments and staff facing difficulty in getting to work. 

 
• It was requested that a more user friendly name be used for the Equitable Access 

Centre. 
 
• In relation to Hospital standardised mortality ratios it was requested that a briefing 

note be circulated setting out actual numbers of cases to enable the Committee to 
put the ratios in context. 

 
 

30. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The Committee received an update on performance against targets. 
 
The Associate Director of Integrated Commissioning circulated a chart showing 
performance against the national indicators for healthier communities and older people.  
She commented on some complications caused by data collection and the varying 
interpretations of the indicators across the country. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Committee’s role was not one of performance 
management.  Future reporting on relevant indicators in the corporate plan for would, 
however, ensure the Committee had a perception of overall performance and could 
identify any trends and issues of concern. 

RESOLVED:  That the full updates to the Committee scheduled in the work 
programme incorporate performance against all relevant indicators 
in the corporate plan  

 
31. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
A Member sought assurance that appropriate support was being provided to those 
serving in the armed forces.  The Director of Public Health said that work to meet needs 
was ongoing. 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm CHAIRMAN 

6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Debbie Small (WMAS),Divisional Manager on 01432268353 or Paul Ryan (PCT) Head of Contracting 
on Tel: 01432 344344 or Martin Woodford Chief Executive (HHT) on 01432 364000 

 

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 29 MARCH 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEWS OF WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE 
SERVICE NHS TRUST 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider an update on the response to the efficiency review of the West Midlands 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust and the response to the findings of the Committee’s scrutiny 
review of the ambulance service in the light of the Lightfoot Review. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT  

a) the report be noted, subject to any comments the Committee wishes to 
make; and 

b) the Committee considers whether it requires any further report on this 
matter. 

Introduction and Background 

1. In March 2009 this Committee approved the findings of its Scrutiny Review of the 
West Midlands Ambulance Service (WMAS) in Herefordshire.  

2. The Committee was informed that two further reviews of ambulance provision were 
underway.  It was reported that WMAS was undertaking its own review of provision 
in the County.  In addition the Regional Specialised Commissioning Team, 
responsible for commissioning the ambulance service on behalf of the 17 Primary 
Care Trusts (PCTs) in the West Midlands Strategic Health Authority area, had 
commissioned an independent review looking at the operational and financial 
effectiveness of the ambulance service across the region.   

3. The Committee agreed that the written responses to the findings of the review of the 
West Midlands Ambulance Service in Herefordshire be noted, on the basis that the 
further explanation provided in response to the concerns expressed by Members at 
the meeting provided reassurance that the scrutiny review findings and 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



recommendations were being given serious consideration; and  that on conclusion of 
the two separate reviews of the ambulance service led by WMAS and the PCT 
respectively their findings should both be reported to the Committee, together with a 
report on progress in response to the recommendations in the scrutiny review, at 
which time consideration would then be given to the need for any further reports to 
be made. 

4. The findings of the efficiency review undertaken by Lightfoot Solutions (the Lightfoot 
Review) were published on 30 September 2009.  A summary and analysis by NHS 
Herefordshire was reported to the Committee in November 2009. 

5. Representatives of WMAS presented the efficiency review’s findings to the 
Committee on 30 November. The Committee agreed a report be made to the next 
meeting setting out progress in response to the findings of the Lightfoot Review, 
performance against targets in Herefordshire, the cost implications for the NHS as a 
whole of the improvements proposed in the Lightfoot review and the projected 
outcomes; and that the report should also include commentary on action in response 
to the findings of the Committee’s review of the ambulance service in the light of the 
Lightfoot Review; 

6. An update is appended. 

7. WMAS performance against targets in Herefordshire is set out in the separate 
update report. 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 - Update on action in response to the findings of Reviews of the 
ambulance service.  

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

8



RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE IN HEREFORDSHIRE 
 
Scrutiny Review 
Recommendation 

PCT/WMAS Joint Response 
(March 09) 

PCT update 
(March 2010) 

WMAS update 

Resources 
 

   

Recommendation    
1.That the need for 
resources be regularly 
assessed, at least 
every two years, to 
take account of factors 
such as increasing 
population and 
changing 
demographic profile. 
 

WMAS regularly reviews 
resources allocated to localities 
within the regional structure.  The 
achievement of perform
[...]
h WMAS 
and the Hospitals 
Trust improve, in 
collaboration with 
each other, their 
triaging and 
ambulance clearance 
time procedures. 
 

NHS Herefordshire is in 
agreement with this 
recommendation.  WMAS will 
work with HHT and the out of 
hours provider (Primecare) to 
review procedures and agree 
enhanced arrangements for the 
handling of category C calls. 
 

Commissioners, WMAS 
and HHT continue to 
work together to improve 
ambulance clearing 
times. A new hospital 
handover protocol; has 
been agreed on a 
regional basis as part of 
the 2010/11 contract 

WMAS enjoy an excellent working 
relationship with HHT. 
 
Online access to the WMAS 
Command and Control system has 
been made available to HHT, which 
gives accurate real time data regards 
patient handovers and patient flows. 
 
Please see point 1 regards the use of 
alternative care pathways and patient 
triage. 

3. That information on 
collaboration with 
Wales be sought by 
the Independent 
Review, including 
provision by sister 
services in Wales of 
data on the amount 
and nature of cross-
border work. 
 

NHS Herefordshire is in 
agreement with this 
recommendation and will press 
for this issue to be considered as 
part of the independent review.  
WMAS will work with the Welsh 
Ambulance Service to better 
understand present cross-border 
flows. 
 

Work is ongoing 
between WMAS and the 
Welsh Ambulance 
service is this regard. 
Herefordshire 
Commissioners will 
continue to monitor 
cross-border flows. 

WMAS has requested data on the 
previous 12 months of incidents where 
WMAS has helped the Welsh 
Ambulance Service, in particular the 
Monmouth area.  
Both Trust’s will then work together to 
agree a process to manage cross 
border flows. 
 

4. That the health 
scrutiny committee 
request a report on 

NHS Herefordshire will provide 
the requested information on the 
out of hours service but it would 

This information has 
been provided.  

 

1
5



the out-of-hours 
(OOH) service 
prov
[...]
e Care and Domiciliary Care. 
 
Herefordshire has also been successful in securing funds through the regional Workforce 
Transformation Project to support projects in the development of competencies for 
respiratory lead Practice Nurses and District Nurses, a dementia project, and the 
Herefordshire health and social care transformational project – ‘to scope and identify the 
workforce implications of the transfer of a number of services from secondary to primary 
and primary to community services. This is now linked to the work of the Transition Board 
and is focusing upon the redesign of a number of pathways, including: diabetes, respiratory 
conditions, stroke, frail elderly, lower back and maternity and new born. 
 
Additional workforce projects for which we have secured funds locally include a 
Herefordshire Workforce Conference (for 200 people +),  and a mapping, tracking and 
modelling project to inform future workforce modelling and commissioning intentions in light 
of the ‘care closer to home’ and ‘putting people first’ agendas.  
 
 
 
 
 

43



44



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Tim Brown Committee Manager (Scrutiny) on 01432 260239 

  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 29 MARCH 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT BY:  COMMITTEE MANAGER (SCRUTINY) 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To consider the Committee’s work programme. 

Recommendation 

 THAT subject to any comment or issues raised by the Committee the 
Committee work programme be approved and reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Introduction and Background 

1.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing, co-ordinating 
and approving the work programmes of the Committee, and is required to 
periodically review the scrutiny committees work programmes to ensure that 
overview and scrutiny is effective, that there is an efficient use of scrutiny resources 
and

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Monday 29 March 2010 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, RC Hunt, Brig P Jones CBE, 

G Lucas, GA Powell, A Seldon and AP Taylor 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, PJ Edwards and MD Lloyd-Hayes 
  
  
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were none. 
 

33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were none. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

35. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
36. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
A member of the public speaking on behalf of the Mental Health Reference Group thanked 
the Committee for its support in connection with the location of the Equitable Access Centre. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented that the successful negotiations to locate the 
Centre on the hospital site, rather than taking part of the grounds of the Stonebow Unit as 
required by an alternative proposal, generating a number of objections, was an outcome to 
be welcomed. 
 

37. REVIEWS OF WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   
 
The Committee considered an update on the response to the efficiency review of the West 
Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust (the Lightfoot Review) and the response to the 
findings of the Committee’s scrutiny review of the ambulance service in Herefordshire, taking 
account of the inter-relationship between the findings of the scrutiny review and some of the 
findings of the Lightfoot Review. 
 
Mr M Gough, A&E Operational Service Delivery Manager (South), presented the report 
discussing progress in the areas covered by the Committee’s recommendations.   
 



 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was observed that response times in Ledbury and Ross-on-Wye remained below 

target.  Asked about steps to improve performance Mr Gough commented that the 
appointment of a Community Response Manager for Herefordshire would improve 
the focus on hotspots in the County where response times were below target.  Two 
new standby points had also been identified for ambulances.  He noted that the 
severe winter weather had had an effect on response times. 

 
Members commented on the importance of the County receiving a service that was 
comparable with other parts of the Region and requested a further report on 
performance in six months time.  It was acknowledged that performance against 
targets might not tell the full story and information on patient outcomes should 
therefore be included in the report. 
 
The practicality of meeting the national targets in parts of the County was discussed, 
noting that at the moment the targets were consistently not met in some areas.  It 
was confirmed that the ambition remained to meet the national targets within all 
areas of the County.   A more detailed breakdown of performance was requested 
showing by what margin targets were being missed, enabling the Committee to judge 
the scale of the challenge faced in seeking to meet the national targets. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented that ultimately the level of performance 
was dependent on the resources available.  The findings of the Lightfoot Review and 
the Scrutiny Committee’s review were consistent and negotiations over the 
commissioning contract recognised the desire to ensure that no part of the County 
was disadvantaged and that capacity was increased. 

 
• The WMAS response to the scrutiny review commented that the Community First 

Responder (CFR) schemes were significantly funded by charitable arrangements.  
Members acknowledged that charitable funding was welcome.  However, they 
considered the Scheme should not be dependent on such funding and provision 
should be made by the NHS.  It was requested that the Committee be provided with 
information on contractual arrangements with Community First Responders and the 
overall funding arrangements.   

 
• It was noted that CFRs were issued with mobile phones but these did have 

shortcomings as a communication tool.  Mr Gough said the matter was under review, 
but a digital radio system carried a significant cost.  Members requested that the 
report on Community First Responders include details of the communication links 
with CFRs. 

 
• That the Local Involvement Network was undertaking a survey of the patient 

transport service and if any issues came to light these would be reported to the 
Committee. 

 
• Concern was expressed that the level of cross-border support to the Welsh 

Ambulance Service (WAS) was not reciprocated.  Mr Gough said that the issue had 
been raised with the Welsh Service.  Data was being collected on the previous 12 
months of incidents where WMAS had helped the WAS, in particular in the 
Monmouth area, and further discussions would take place if the findings revealed a 
disparity. 

 
• Asked about the out of hours GP Service the Head of Contracting commented that 

the service was closely monitored and he was not aware of any significant issues 
with the Service’s operation.  It was also noted that no particular problems had been 
reported to the Local Involvement Network. 



 

 
• Disappointment was expressed that a significant amount of time had elapsed since 

the Committee’s review but issues raised by that review were still not resolved.  
Responding to a question as to whether it was simply the case that there were not 
enough resources available to meet targets in the County, the Director of Public 
Health commented that simply providing additional resource was not the answer.  
Whilst there had been an improvement in service and more resources had been 
allocated, an assessment had to be made of a number of complex challenges, to 
which additional resource was not a realistic solution.  Services had to be affordable 
and sustainable.  The PCTs in the Region were still negotiating the 2010/11 contract 
with WMAS and consideration was being given to how this contract could be made 
locally responsive. 

 
• It was noted that performance against the target for ensuring all emergency 

ambulance arrivals are accommodated safely in the hospital and ambulance was 
improving.  An update was requested from Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a)   a further report be made in six months time reviewing performance 

against targets including comparative information for the West 
Midlands Region and a more detailed breakdown showing by what 
margin targets were being missed, and also providing information 
on patient outcomes; 

 
 (b)  a report be provided to the Committee on the Community First 

Responder funding plan and communication links with Community 
First Responders and the Community Response Manager be invited 
to attend the meeting; 

 
 (c) the Committee be advised of the amount and nature of cross-border 

work with the Welsh Ambulance Service and the extent to which this 
was reciprocated. 

 
 (d) an update be requested from Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust on 

performance against the target for ensuring all emergency 
ambulance arrivals are accommodated safely in the hospital;  

 
  and 
 
 (e) the invitation from WMAS to visit the Emergency Operations Centre 

at Dudley be accepted. 
 
 

38. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST UPDATE   
 
The Committee noted the update from the Trust. 
 
Mr Gough highlighted the essential contribution made by voluntary services during the 
severe winter weather. 
 
 

39. POPULATION HEALTH   
 
The Committee deferred consideration of this issue. 
 
 



 

40. WORLD CLASS COMMISSIONING STRATEGY   
 
The Committee was briefed on the World Class Commissioning (WCC) Strategy. 
 
The Director of Public Health outlined the strategic priorities and cross cutting objectives 
of NHS Herefordshire’s Strategic Plan 2010-2015, as set out in the executive summary 
of the Plan included with the agenda papers. 
 
The interim Director of Integrated Commissioning and the Director of Resources (NHS 
Herefordshire (NSHH)) gave a presentation on the Strategy.   
 
The interim Director highlighted the following elements of the Strategic Plan: 
 
• Programme budgeting to be used as a basis to match investment with outcomes 
 
• Procurement of  a new provider for mental health services 
 
• Establishment of a Transition Board to develop a recommendation on potential 

provider reconfiguration involving provision of high volume/high value pathways, 
locality based health and social care systems, urgent care system design, viable 
futures (eg Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust and divesting PCT provider Services.) 

 
It was noted that five pathways had been identified as priorities: stroke, frail elderly, 
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, diabetes and lower back pain.  The Stroke 
pathway was then discussed in more detail. 
 
Plans for working with partners were outlined including: practice based commissioning – 
clinical leadership of change and quality improvement, active listening with patients and 
customers, positive engagement with all stakeholders, work with the Voluntary Sector, 
and with Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust and Herefordshire Provider Services. 
 
The Director of Resources (NHSH) outlined a number of proposals designed to drive out 
efficiencies in 2010/11 to prepare for reduced investment in 2011/12 onwards: 
 
• Reinvestment of savings from care pathway reviews into screening and care 

closer to home and to meet demographic and technological demands 

• Disinvesting in low priority and ineffective treatments ensuring value for money 
for the taxpayer, benchmarking Herefordshire against good practice indicators 

• Ensuring the long term sustainability of high quality, clinically safe services in 
Herefordshire  

• Ensuring that investments are made only on the basis of programme budgeting 
priorities and data, and even then only when sustainable financial resources are 
available  

• Achieving the target of transferring 5% of activity from the secondary to the 
primary sector and community services in each of the coming five years 

• Upstream investment in Health and Wellbeing e.g. Smoking cessation 

• More efficient use of the Estate to meet the new pattern of services 

• Rationalisation of back office functions ( Shared Service Review) 

• Reducing Management costs 

 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 



 

• The proposed reduction in the number of hospital beds was questioned.  In reply it 
was stated that a lot of people were in hospital beds for whom alternative forms of 
care would be better.  Investment in health and social care would enable care to be 
provided in other settings.  The transformation of community services was being 
considered by the Transition Board.  It was suggested that the reasons for reducing 
hospital bed numbers needed to be effectively communicated. 

 
• That the scrutiny review of GP services had identified that GPs had some 

reservations about the operation of the practice based commissioning (PBC) 
arrangements.  The Integrated Director of Commissioning said that the establishment 
of one PBC group should improve the system’s operation and efforts were being 
made to engage GPs in the work to revise care pathways.  The Director of Quality 
and Clinical Leadership reported that to date 70% of PBC proposals had been 
accepted.  The Director of Resources (NSHH) commented that PBC was critical to 
clinical leadership of change to improve patient care and practice based 
commissioners held 80% of the NHSH budget. 

 
• The Associate Director of Integrated Commissioning commented that adult social 

care had been involved in the development of the WCC Strategy and was 
undertaking complementary developments, for example in the renegotiation of 
contracts with independent sector providers and the commissioning of mental health 
services, exploring care in community and primary care settings. 

 
• Preventative population health measures such as reducing smoking and the 

provision of housing were raised.  It was noted that the need for consideration of 
these matters was reflected in the Committee’s work programme. 

 
• The effect a tighter financial regime on the stated priorities within the WCC Strategy  

was discussed.  The Director of Public Health asserted that the priorities remained 
irrespective of the financial position.  Efforts should be focused on ceasing to do 
things that were not effective. 

 
• In response to a question the Director of Resources (NHSH) confirmed that the 

scope for the more efficient use of public sector assets was being assessed. 
 

RESOLVED:  that mindful of the significant changes proposed, for example the 
scale of the transfer of activity from the secondary sector to the 
primary sector and community services, regular updates on the 
World Class Commissioning Strategy be provided to the Committee 
describing progress and providing evidence of the degree of change 
and its effectiveness. 

 
41. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the work programme needed to incorporate the following additional 
matters: 
 
• Progress reports on West Midlands Ambulance Service reflecting the points raised in 

discussing the review of the Trust (Minute no 37refers) 
 
• Progress reports on the implementation of the World Class Commissioning Strategy 

(Minute no 40 refers) 



 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for its approval. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.32 pm CHAIRMAN 


